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criteria for opening an Extra Departme~tal Branch Post Office in a rural area is that the village is either the Headquarter of a Gram Panchayat or has a population of 2000 or more;

·th\e village is situated at a minimum distance of 3 kms from an existing post office and the estimated income of the proposed post office is at least 25 per cent of its estimated cost.

In caSe of hilly, tribal and backward areas a post office can be ,

-opened in 8 village provided the village is either the headquarter of a Gram Panchayat or has a minimum population of 1000; the village is at a minimwn d.istance of 3 kms from an existing post office; and the estimated income of the proposed post office is at least 10 per cent Qf its estimated cost. For this purpose an integrated cluster of villages within a radius of 1.5 kms can also be

-taken into account.

As regards Railway Mail ServIce, this is a suggestion for consideration of the Government.

_._-_._-_-

IM8 of Crop due to drouht ba Wed
BeDIal

·108. SHRI PIUS TIRKEY: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased. to state:

(a) the estimated ~'OSS of crops due to drought in West Bengal;

(b) the a.!sistance sought by the Weat Bengal State for giving relief to farmers and the assistance provided by the Central Government to West
Bengal state; and

(c) whether the assistance so tar provided by the Central Government has been considered inadequate 8!l.d if so, what further assistance is proposed to be given to West Bengal
State?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) and (L).
A statement is laid on the Table of 'I.he
House.

(c) No, Sir.

PART (a) PART (b) Assi:;tance provide(\ by the Central Govl"rr-
mcnt to W("st Brngal

---------------
Estiml.ted lo:;~ dill:' to drought in

We.t Bengal

1 97g-So

~''_Kharif

Assistance sour;;tht hy tht'"
Government of We~t Bengal

2

1979-8

Pre-Kharif

4·75 lakh ha. of cropped area W3'1 (i) Th{' State Government pro-
reportedly damaged and jr.cted an expenditure to 4- 2 lakh ha. remai_ued un"oOwn_ the tune of R.s_ 43~2 lakhs The value of the crops lost including short telln loan for was {'s~imat~d at Rs. 225 crores. Rs. 13.00 lakhs.
by the Slate Government. (ii) Allocation of 1.35 iakh M.T.

of foodgrainl under Food-for-W1rk Programme and J O·,=)OO M. T. of foodgrains for alsistance to unem. ploya hIe categories of persons and their families was also asked for.

Governmer: t

3

1979-OC

Pre-Kkharif and Kharif

(i) On the basic; of the reports of the
Central Team<; w!--jch vic;iteJ the Statf" d Jr.

ing .June 1979 and Dcceml.)(r 1979 ar:d on
th~ recommendation
of the High L"ve]
Commitee on ReIiC'f th~rt'on a total ce'ling of expendi ture of Rs.
276, lakhs was a.:>prov(d for purposes of
CO,1u .... l assistance for
the drou~ht covering
both Kharir and

pre- Kharif periods.


29 Oral A~ JYAISTHA 26. 1902 (&AKA)

. Kharif

7' o~ la\l} ha. could not at all be sown and 8 1)0 lakh ha. w~re report ~d to h':we br-en p.:lrtially damaged.
The v.llut' of crops lost was estima-
tt"d at Rs. 46, crOre~ by the S~atf'
Government.

KhariJ

(i) The State Government sought assi!lltance of Rs.
5022.~ 0 lakh~.

(ii) Allocation of 2450(1 M. T.
of foodgl'ain. under the Food-for.Work Programme.

1980-81

In the- miidle of MJ.Y, I gao the The State Govemment has not S lte G'Jvt. reported that the dro- askrd for any Central assis-
u~ht condit:ons 10 the [0 distri- tr'mce during the current cts 'lore cont'n'..l:ng during the cu- fhancial year. rrent year in v.:lrying de~rl"'es. No report abo11t estimated damage to crops has been rf'ceivcd.

30

3

(ii) The Central Govt.
; U .... cated and released
2 45 lakh M.T. of
foodgains undt"r normal Food-lor.Work
Programme aQd S~ci. al Food-for-Work Pro-
gramrnf' inc1ucing (l 30 lakh M.T. of food.
grain. carri ~ forward
from the previous year.

(iIi) Short-term loans
of Rs. 8 crores was
sz nctioned for rabi
crops and Rs. 5
crores for Kharjf
and pre.Kbarif period.

(iv) 6,7CO M. T. of food
grains was allocated
under Food. for Nut-

tion Programme f r
ft"eding pn-gn&::- t women, loctating mother"',
okt, ini"trm destitues
and handicapped Pf'rson and children
sbelow six years.

1980-81

(i) the Cen .. r21 Govt.
h .ve alIocc.tc0 7°,000
~1 T. of foodgrz.ins
und("T the Normal
Food.for.Work Progr~ mme an d thf"
SlX"cial Food-fer-Work
Programme.

(il) Short-term loans of
Rs. 5 c-ores was
sanctionro for Kharif
1980•

(iii) The Govt. of India is procur'og rigs from indi gmous ma nu-
facturers boring drink. mg \\ ater we'lls in
the h;)Td rOf'k <..r('a~.

SHRI PIUS TIRKEY: The Minister has stated that the State Government sought assistance of Rs. 5022.40 lakhs.
On the basis of the reports of the Central Teams which visited the State during June, 1979 and December, 1979

and on the recommendations of the High Level Committee on relief thereon, a total ceiling on expenditure ot Rs. 2,757 lakhs has been approved against the assistance of Rs. 5~022, 40 lakhs sought by the
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Government of West Bengal. May
I know from the hon. Minister the findings of this Committee and \\;hy 50 per cent of the assistance sought by the Government of West Benga·l has been rejected?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH
RAO): Sir, you would agree that loss on account of such natural disasters cannot be fully compensated. The Central Teams that visited the States made recommendations on assessment of variuus factors and taking in view the overall need fOr Central help in all the 11 States affected by drought and in my opinion the West Bengal Government got the maximum help compared to any oth-cr state on account \)f drought. As I have stated earlier in this House, the ceiling fixed for We3t Bengal was Rs. 13 crores which ~an be compared to a large State like U.P. U.P. only got Rs. 10 crores. So there should be no grievance on that account.

SHRI PIUS TIRKEY: May I ask the hone Minister, out of the total allocation of 70.000 metric tonnes of foodgrains under the normal food-for-work pl'ogramme and a special allocation of 24,500 metric tonnes, hoW' much llctually is received by the Government of West Bengal up to this date ineluding 6,700 metric tonnes of foodgrains allotted for nutrition programm~?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAD:
The erltire quantity of foodgrains allotted for food-for-W'Ork programme has been placed at the disposal of the West Bengal Government and So far as my information goes. they have utilised the entire quantity according to them, but we have received certificates of utilisation only In respect of 50 per cent of the allocation as I have stated.

SHRI SANJAY GANDHI: Is it a fact that there were a large number of complaints that the West Bengal

Government had diverted the money provided for drought relief and famine relief to the CPI (M) party cardholders?

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: Sir, it is true that we have also received some complaints regarding what the hon. Member has mentioned.

(Interruptions) ,

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO:
Sir, it is a fact that several complaints were received about mis-utilisation of the quantity of foodgrains supplied to the State under the food-for-work programme. We sent a team for holding inquiries into those complaints and it has cOme out during the course of inquiry that party workers in villages were paid to look after the work in the Panchayats out of the amounts obtined fur the food-far-work programme and also this assistance was utilised, as I have stated earlier in reply to a question On the Call Attention motion, to repair private land-owners' tankg. Even sand was removed 110m the fields of private land-owners out of this grant only to help certain individuals. The report is being processed.

Anoqicr very serious irregularity committed by the West Bengal Government is that they have failed to c'Onstitute committees for looking after the Food for Work Programme according to the guidelines laid down.
They are reluctant to associ.ate even legislators belonging to partIes other than the ruling party. We are looking into these complaints, and we
~hall soon decide, if the West Bengal Government refuses to accept the guidelines laid dOWn by the Centre, what should be the policy Of the Centre.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE-rose.

MR. SPEAKER: Nothing should go on record without my permission.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE:·-

-----------------------------
--Not recorded.
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SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: The hon. Minister has given reply to a very ••• question from a very big man ..... (Interruptions).

AN !}fON. MEMBER: It should be expunged.

MR SPEAKER: The expression is unpariiamentary. You can put a question, not make an insinuation.

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: Let me put a question. (Interruption).

f MR. SPEAKER: You can come out with a very constructive supplementary. That is what I want.

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: He has stated that the Food for Work Progran1me was used even to repair private tanks and for removing sand from the fields of private land owners.
As you know, there were heavy floods in West Bengal in 1978 and entire districts wtere devastated. Sand covered lakhs and lakhs 'Of acres of land, and sand and flood do not follow the directives of the Central Government.
In a devastating situation like that, when lakhs and takhs of acres of land are covered bv sand is it wrong on the part of the state Government to remove the sand, so that food can be produced?

PROOF. K. K. TEWARY: He is irl the habit of making such remarks.
He must apologise for that.

SHRt BIRENDRA SINGffi' RAO:
Removal of sand from private owners' fields may be necessary in view of the State Government's pOlicy of helping the farmers, but the Food for Work Programme does not entitle the State Government to go against the guidelines laid down, and this wal contrary to the instructions given by the Central Government for utilisation of the FOOd for Work assistance.

SHRr PIUS TIRKEY: The State
Trading Corporation is adding to the trouble because of slow supply of essential commodities like sugar, edi ..
ble oils etc. May· I know :from the hone Minister what steps have been taken to streamline the public distribution system in the modified ration shops in West Bengal?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO:
The qu.stion relates to th,.! Department of Civil Supplies and so, the hon. Member may put a separate question.

SHRI. M. RAM GOPAL REOOY:
The Minister has categorically stated that the funds or the foodgrains supplied to the Government of West Bengal had been misused. I would like to know, what method the Minister is going to adopt to recover the money from the Government of West
Bengal.

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question.

Lack 01 Food,raiDQ lor Food-fer-
work procraDlm. in We8t Banaa!

*109. SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY:
Will the Minister of RURAL RECON-STRUCTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Food-for-Wolk Programme in West Bengal has been suffering becaUse of lack of adequate supply of foodgrains from the Centre;
and

(b) if so, this measures taken to release the requested quota of food ..
grains for the programme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) and (b). No, Sir. A total quantity of about 2.45 lakh MT. of food grains was available with Government of West Bengal during the year 1979-80.
Out of this, the State Government have reported utilisation so far of
1.23 lakh MT. only. As such, the State Government have a substantial quantity of foodgrains with them. --_.- ~ .. _-

• • -Expunged as ordered by the Chair.

